- Accrued interest income  ..... 
- Other receivables  2,341 .. .. 2,341
Investments and other
contractual financial
assets
- Term deposits  6,700 6,700 .. ..
 Total financial assets  69,549 11,993 55,212 2,344

Financial liabilities
Payables (ii)
- Supplies and services  3,457 .. .. 3,457
Borrowings
- Lease liabilities 5.37% 10,411 10,411 .. ..
 Total financial liabilities  13,868 10,411 .. 3,457

Notes:
(i) Weighted average effective interest rate does not include cash and deposits held by volunteer units.
(ii) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST input tax

credit recoverable).

Victoria State Emergency Service Annual Report 2020-21  120

7. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS (continued)

7.1 Financial instruments specific disclosures (continued)

7.1.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity

 Carrying amount

$’000

Interest rate
 -50 basis points +50 basis points
 Net

result/accumulated
surplus
$’000

Net
result/accumulated

surplus
$’000

2021

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 68,240 (341) 341
Investments and other contractual
financial assets 7,184 (36) 36
Total impact 75,424 (377) 377

Contractual financial liabilities
Borrowings (ii) 9,853 (49) 49
Total impact 9,853 (49) 49

2020  -50 basis points +50 basis points

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 60,508 (303) 303
Investments and other contractual
financial assets 6,700 (33)   33
Total impact 67,208 (336) 336

Contractual financial liabilities
Borrowings (ii) 10,411 (52) 52
Total impact 10,411 (52) 52

Notes:
(i) Cash and deposits includes a deposit of $63,594 thousand (2020: $55,212 thousand) that is exposed to floating rate movements.

Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:
 2021: $63,594 thousand x -0.005 = -$318 thousand; and $63,594 thousand x 0.005 = $318 thousand
 2020: $55,212 thousand x -0.005 = -$276 thousand; and $55,212 thousand x 0.005 = $276 thousand

 (ii) Borrowings include nil (2020: nil) that are exposed to floating rate movements.

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if